Juneau County Board of Supervisors

Courthouse, 220 East State Street Mauston, Wisconsin 53948



ORDINANCE No. 14-02

DATE: December 16, 2014

INTRODUCED BY: Highway & Public Works Committee

SYNOPSIS: Ordinance to Opt-In for Category B-IOHs to Comply with the Table of Statutory Weight Limits under Wis. Stats. Sec. 348.15 (3)(g)

Whereas, 2013 Wis. Act 377 under Wis. Stats. § 348.15 (9) (f) 1. provides that there is no weight limitation per wheel, axle, or group of axles for Category B implements of husbandry as defined in Wis. Stats. § 340.01 (24) (a)1.b., but does apply gross vehicle weight limitations to these vehicles; and

Whereas, Wis. Stat. § 348.15(9)(f)1. authorizes the County to require compliance with axle weight limitations established under Wis. Stats. § 348.15 (3)(g) for Category B implements of husbandry defined in Wis. Stats. § 340.01(24)(a)1.b. on all highways under its jurisdiction,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED, by the Juneau County Board of Supervisors that, pursuant to Wis. Stats. § 348.15 (9) (f), all implements of husbandry (including Category B implements of husbandry defined in Wis. Stats. § 340.01 (24) (a) 1.b.) may not exceed the weight limits imposed by Wis. Stats. § 348.15 (3) (g); and

BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED, that to exceed the length and/or weight limitations on highways under this jurisdiction a no-fee permit may be applied for from the municipal jurisdiction; and

BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED, that, pursuant to Wis. Stats. § 348.27 (19)(b) 4m.a., in the event an application for a no-fee permit is made for a Category B implement of husbandry as defined in Wis. Stats. § 340.01 (24)(a)1.b., the municipal jurisdiction or County is required to provide an approved alternate route, which may include highways that are not under this jurisdiction if prior approval has been given by the jurisdiction over the alternate routes not under this entity's jurisdiction for operation of Category B implements of husbandry as defined in Wis. Stats. § 340.01 (24) (a) 1. b.; and

BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall remain in effect until and unless rescinded by further action of the Board; and

BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of this ordinance shall be provided to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation to be posted on the state DOT website.

INTRODUCED AND RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION ON DECEMBER 16, 2014.

HIGHWAY & PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

Edward R. Brown NJ, Chairperson ma nnis Kolba David Arnold Michael Kelley S Rodney Seamans

Adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Juneau County on December 16, 2014

Kathleen C. Kobylski, Juneau County Clerk